
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 474

TO BE ANSWERED ON DECEMBER 02, 2015


POVERTY ALLEVIATION IN TRIBAL AREAS


No. 474 SHRI ASHOK MAHADEORAO NETE:

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION be pleased to state:-
(a) the details of amount released by the Government to the

States especially for poverty alleviation of backward and tribal areas during each of the last three years till date under Integrated Urban Poverty Alleviation Programme, State and year-wise;

(b) the details of the achievements of the States especially in backward and tribal areas during the said period, year and state-wise?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING & URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION

[SHRI BABUL SUPRIYO]
****

(a) The details of amount released by the Ministry to the States for poverty alleviation under SJSRY/NULM including Scheduled Caste Sub-Plan, and Tribal Sub-Plan during each of the last three years i.e. 2012-13, 2013-14, 2014-15 & 2015-16 till date
state-wise is attached at Annexure-I


(b) The details of achievements during the above said period including SCs and STs is attached at Annexure-II.


******


Annexure - I

(Rs in lakhs)

Total central
funds

released

Released
under SC &

ST

Total central
funds released

Released
under SC &

ST

Total central
funds

released

Released
under SC &

ST

Total central
funds

released

Released under
SC & ST

1 Andhra Pradesh 8457.92 2547.31 6518.53 2509.40 4034.00 98.03 0.00 0.00

2 Arunachal Pradesh 129.99 0.00 242.17 0.00 193.87 0.00 146.26 0.00

3 Assam 3413.28 0.00 3429.58 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4 Bihar 0.00 0.00 2352.37 693.62 0.00 0.00 2572.99 14.38

5 Chhattisgarh 2024.30 785.89 959.20 394.91 1487.91 148.35 1230.10 122.61

6 Goa 0.00 0.00 165.80 252.36 62.11 4.22 0.00 0.00

7 Gujarat 4855.11 1281.64 5222.95 1422.03 6354.10 253.93 0.00 0.00

8 Haryana 1866.07 640.16 854.55 350.00 1607.60 0.00 0.00 0.00

9 Himachal Pradesh 335.61 108.50 187.91 90.33 604.45 15.59 0.00 0.00

10 Jammu & Kashmir 296.27 59.29 607.94 125.39 998.98 25.17 0.00 0.00

11 Jharkhand 1782.29 680.09 218.26 80.02 1012.55 99.12 729.56 71.45

12 Karnataka 5058.16 1780.74 3656.12 1327.89 6347.11 220.25 0.00 0.00

13 Kerala 2634.58 420.44 3056.78 804.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

14 Madhya Pradesh 4743.32 1955.15 4724.85 1887.60 5158.37 348.75 0.00 0.00

15 Maharashtra 10271.98 3207.04 8971.11 3527.36 12853.86 380.47 0.00 0.00

16 Manipur 399.65 0.00 241.45 0.00 837.43 0.00 311.39 0.00

17 Meghalaya 234.74 0.00 434.06 0.00 420.34 0.00 0.00 0.00

18 Mizoram 653.12 0.00 437.12 0.00 851.52 0.00 769.56 0.00

19 Nagaland 443.18 0.00 445.16 0.00 532.25 0.00 0.00 0.00

20 Orissa 1669.30 696.36 2303.62 1038.65 1808.46 153.85 675.68 57.48

REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 474 FOR 02-12-2015

A statement showing State/UT-wise central fund released to the States/ UTs including Scheduled Caste Sub Plan (SCSP) and Tribal Sub-Plan (TSP) during 2012-13, 2013-14, 2014-15 and 2015-16 under SJSRY/ NULM

Sl.
No.

Name of the States /
UTs

2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 (till 26.11.2015)


Total central
funds

released

Released
under SC &

ST

Total central
funds released

Released
under SC &

ST

Total central
funds

released

Released
under SC &

ST

Total central
funds

released

Released under
SC & ST

Sl.
No.

Name of the States /
UTs

2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 (till 26.11.2015)

21 Punjab 1344.04 621.98 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

22 Rajasthan 1976.70 789.71 1819.71 688.94 4201.04 134.44 0.00 0.00

23 Sikkim 174.95 0.00 66.14 0.00 152.21 0.00 84.63 0.00

24 Tamil Nadu 11221.33 3934.70 5922.44 2538.13 6439.54 24.47 5786.17 22.27

25 Telangana NA NA NA NA 0.00 0.00 3988.02 96.94

26 Tripura 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 946.24 0.00 0.00 0.00

27 Uttrakhand 625.97 196.49 653.65 230.75 0.00 0.00 226.02 2.01

28 Uttar Pradesh 4668.63 1578.16 9393.43 3104.90 4655.31 10.70 1741.92 4.04

29 West Bengal 7500.54 2672.96 5811.75 2570.63 5372.61 81.66 0.00 0.00

30 A & N Islands 9.27 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

31 Chandigarh 68.21 0.00 136.66 0.00 282.32 0.00 0.00 0.00

32 D & N Haveli 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

33 Daman & Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

34 Delhi 250.01 61.93 2663.96 877.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

35 Puducherry 37.58 18.57 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

77146.10 24037.11 71497.27 24514.53 67214.18 1999.00 18262.30 391.18TOTAL


Annexure - II

Total beneficiaries
assisted for setting

up individual &
Group micro
enterprises

No. of SC& ST
beneficiaries assisted

for setting up individual
& Group micro

enterprises

Total
beneficiaries
provided skill

training

No. of SC& ST
beneficiaries
provided skill

training

Total beneficiaries
assisted for setting

up individual & Group
micro enterprises

No. of SC& ST
beneficiaries assisted

for setting up
individual & Group
micro enterprises

Total
beneficiaries
provided skill

training

No. of SC& ST
beneficiaries
provided skill

training

1 Andhra Pradesh 11737 1802 50567 10514 9275 3702 47171 10642
2 Arunachal Pradesh 156 84 252 244 98 27 229 204
3 Assam 190 156 3903 1331 0 0 0 0
4 Bihar 35 126 58663 2387 0 0 0 0
5 Chhattisgarh 4407 904 16908 5603 4737 706 14890 4656
6 Goa 45 0 40 0 164 28 680 103
7 Gujarat 3085 1164 40778 4818 2734 1221 42762 9444
8 Haryana 2752 0 4217 0 1907 424 21334 8379
9 Himachal Pradesh 169 22 485 123 266 40 1236 336
10 Jammu & Kashmir 573 49 1904 64 771 66 4579 426
11 Jharkhand 2690 351 8733 1809 170 40 1803 670
12 Karnataka 8333 1200 45562 11453 13536 2017 40338 12706
13 Kerala 8003 247 20011 1981 6907 203 9402 763
14 Madhya Pradesh 17603 4386 51269 20092 13147 2487 59109 16309
15 Maharashtra 33037 3928 60821 12885 31656 5916 86223 26789
16 Manipur 0 0 669 10 517 41 683 46
17 Meghalaya 34 0 150 0 6 0 32 0
18 Mizoram 554 372 4913 2950 288 207 2620 0
19 Nagaland 321 120 1350 2005 440 120 1845 1845
20 Orissa 8594 1111 30389 6982 4496 424 32237 9498
21 Punjab 13 19 2502 1644 76 43 9603 4426
22 Rajasthan 5629 1850 26485 9221 4910 1530 30598 11829
23 Sikkim 73 29 112 120 27 8 1744 840
24 Tamil Nadu 11282 1530 27570 3936 19213 1759 121378 25843
25 Telangana NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
26 Tripura 458 93 1659 684 150 0 503 225
27 Uttrakhand 694 120 1520 234 1124 190 4277 1198
28 Uttar Pradesh 10724 1427 11393 1655 8542 739 100491 14841
29 West Bengal 10750 979 58116 3579 8434 0 49160 0
30 A & N Islands 45 0 0 0 49 0 0 0
31 Chandigarh 324 93 816 114 294 69 1382 443
32 D & N Haveli 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
34 Delhi 415 145 3807 1071 132 35 19198 4584
35 Puducherry 254 33 215 36 94 0 0 0

REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 474 FOR 02-12-2015

A statement showing State/UT-wise number of beneficiaries assisted including Scheduled Caste Sub Plan (SCSP) and Tribal Sub-Plan (TSP) during 2012-13, 2013-14, 2014-
15 and 2015-16 under SJSRY/ NULM

Sl.
No.

Name of the States / UTs 2012-13 2013-14


Total beneficiaries
assisted for setting

up individual &
Group micro
enterprises

No. of SC& ST
beneficiaries assisted

for setting up individual
& Group micro

enterprises

Total
beneficiaries
provided skill

training

No. of SC& ST
beneficiaries
provided skill

training

Total beneficiaries
assisted for setting

up individual & Group
micro enterprises

No. of SC& ST
beneficiaries assisted

for setting up
individual & Group
micro enterprises

Total
beneficiaries
provided skill

training

No. of SC& ST
beneficiaries
provided skill

training

Sl.
No.

Name of the States / UTs 2012-13 2013-14

142991 22340 535779 107545 134160 22042 705507 167045TOTAL


Total beneficiaries
assisted for setting up

individual & Group
micro enterprises

No. of SC& ST
beneficiaries assisted for

setting up individual &
Group micro enterprises

Total
beneficiaries
provided skill

training

No. of SC& ST
beneficiaries
provided skill

training

Total beneficiaries
assisted for setting up

individual & Group
micro enterprises

No. of SC& ST
beneficiaries assisted

for setting up individual
& Group micro

enterprises

Total
beneficiaries
provided skill

training

No. of SC& ST
beneficiaries
provided skill

training

1 Andhra Pradesh 2159 30 429 14 0 0 6614 1345
2 Arunachal Pradesh 20 19 823 771 0 0 0 0
3 Assam 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4 Bihar 0 0 0 0 565 101 17054 2653
5 Chhattisgarh 933 48 4090 469 1222 245 8386 2251
6 Goa 0 0 91 2 0 0 91 3
7 Gujarat 0 0 0 0 62 22 1295 48
8 Haryana 181 0 433 0 65 20 0 0
9 Himachal Pradesh 316 0 1126 54 4 0 950 425
10 Jammu & Kashmir 3 0 5089 204 183 17 5089 509
11 Jharkhand 0 0 0 0 107 0 0 0
12 Karnataka 3839 282 5502 438 2975 577 17620 5261
13 Kerala 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14 Madhya Pradesh 3555 126 30104 1984 2982 794 24716 7207
15 Maharashtra 812 28 0 0 914 252 0 0
16 Manipur 0 0 422 5 0 0 501 8
17 Meghalaya 21 16 465 444 0 0 15 15
18 Mizoram 376 361 5287 5287 0 0 1590 0
19 Nagaland 310 0 4780 0 198 0 0 0
20 Orissa 571 17 0 0 742 212 6149 1549
21 Punjab 0 0 0 0 180 110 0 0
22 Rajasthan 87 3 316 21 440 140 1924 520
23 Sikkim 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
24 Tamil Nadu 19569 714 94894 4257 784 174 7256 1347
25 Telangana 389 15 2378 86 312 57 5134 1098
26 Tripura 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
27 Uttrakhand 256 0 0 0 2531 37 0 0
28 Uttar Pradesh 2026 0 0 0 133 322 1479 0
29 West Bengal 0 0 24054 699 31 5 9200 1222
30 A & N Islands 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Chandigarh 26 0 771 0 10 5 1879 518
32 D & N Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
34 Delhi 0 0 983 0 0 0 0 0
35 Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2014-15 2015-16 (till 31.10.2015)

REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 474 FOR 02-12-2015

A statement showing State/UT-wise number of beneficiaries assisted including Scheduled Caste Sub Plan (SCSP) and Tribal Sub-Plan (TSP) during 2012-13, 2013-14, 2014-15
and 2015-16 under SJSRY/ NULM

Sl.
No.

Name of the States /
UTs


Total beneficiaries
assisted for setting up

individual & Group
micro enterprises

No. of SC& ST
beneficiaries assisted for

setting up individual &
Group micro enterprises

Total
beneficiaries
provided skill

training

No. of SC& ST
beneficiaries
provided skill

training

Total beneficiaries
assisted for setting up

individual & Group
micro enterprises

No. of SC& ST
beneficiaries assisted

for setting up individual
& Group micro

enterprises

Total
beneficiaries
provided skill

training

No. of SC& ST
beneficiaries
provided skill

training

2014-15 2015-16 (till 31.10.2015)Sl.
No.

Name of the States /
UTs

35449 1659 182037 14735 14440 3090 116942 25979TOTAL
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